

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

AMERICAN IMMIGRATION  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, NEW  
JERSEY CHAPTER, on behalf of its  
members; Michael DiRAIMONDO;  
Brian O'NEILL; and Elizabeth  
TRINIDAD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR  
IMMIGRATION REVIEW; William  
BARR, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the United States;  
James McHENRY, in his official  
capacity as Director of the Executive  
Office for Immigration Review; and  
David CHENG, in his official capacity  
as Assistant Chief Immigration Judge  
for the Newark Immigration Court,

Defendants.

**Case No. 20-cv-9748-JMV-JBC**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. The COVID-19 Pandemic. ....	3
II. New Jersey’s Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic. ....	6
III. COVID-19 in the Newark Immigration Court. ....	10
IV. The Newark Immigration Court Has Failed to Provide the Option to Appear by Videoconference, as Other Courts Have Done.....	15
V. The Newark Immigration Courts Deny Adjournment Requests and Compel Attorneys to Appear In-Person. ....	19
LEGAL STANDARD.....	22
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. Plaintiffs Have a Likelihood of Success on Both Counts of Their Complaint. ....	23
A. Count One: Violation of Administrative Procedure Act.....	24
B. Count Two: State Created Danger. ....	30
II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction.....	34
III. The Public Interest, Particularly in Preventing the Spread of COVID-19, Weighs in Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ali v. Barr</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 2986692 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2020).....	36
<i>Basank v. Decker</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 1953847 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2020).....	37
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983).....	25
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	25
<i>Bright v. Westmoreland Cnty.</i> , 443 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	26, 27
<i>Comite’ De Apoyo A Los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Perez</i> , 774 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>In re: Court Operations Under the Exigent Circumstances Created by COVID-19</i> , Standing Order 20-02, ¶ 8 (D.N.J. Mar. 16, 2020), <a href="https://www.njd.uscourts.gov/sites/njd/files/StandingOrder2.pdf">https://www.njd.uscourts.gov/sites/njd/files/StandingOrder2.pdf</a> .....	18
<i>De Jesus Martinez v. Nielsen</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D.N.J. 2018).....	24
<i>Del. River Port Auth. v. Transamerican Trailer Transport, Inc.</i> , 501 F.2d 917 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	23
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec’y Penn. Dep’t of Envir. Prot.</i> , 870 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	27

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Calif.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....24, 26

*DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*,  
489 U.S. 189 (1989).....30

*Doe v. Governor of Pa.*,  
790 F. App’x 398 (3d Cir. 2019) .....23

*Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States*,  
817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....28

*Highmark, Inc. v. UPMC Health Plan, Inc.*  
276 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2001) .....37

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....24

*Johnson v. Ashcroft*,  
286 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 2002) .....27

*Jose B.R. v. Tsoukaris*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 2744586 (D.N.J. May 27, 2020)  
(Arleo, J.) .....36

*Juliana v. United States*,  
217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016), *rev’d on other grounds*, 947  
F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) .....30

*Kaucher v. Cnty. of Bucks*,  
455 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2006) .....31

*Kneipp v. Tedder*,  
95 F.3d 1199 (1996).....34

*Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.*,  
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004) .....23

*L.R. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.*,  
836 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2016) .....33

*L.W. v. Grubbs*,  
974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992) .....32

*LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co.*,  
376 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004) .....35

*Las Americas v. Trump*,  
Case No. 3:19-cv-02051-IM, 2020 WL 4431682 (D. Or. July 31,  
2020) .....26

*League of Women Voters v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....38

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
576 U.S. 743 (2015).....26

*Morse v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.*,  
132 F.3d 902 (3d Cir. 1997) .....34

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.  
Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....26, 29

*Nat’l Immigration Project of Nat’l Lawyers Guild v. Exec. Office for  
Immigration Review*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 2026971 (D.D.C. Apr. 28, 2020).....24, 36

*Nat’l Indus. Sand Ass’n v. Marshall*,  
601 F.2d 689 (3d Cir. 1979) .....29

*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. E.P.A.*,  
788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015) .....28

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....37, 39

*Nnadika v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.*,  
484 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 2007) .....24

*Osorio-Martinez v. Att’y Gen.*,  
893 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2018) .....37

*Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny*,  
515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) .....33, 34

*Planned Parenthood of N.Y.C., Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
337 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....37, 38

*Rafael L.O. v. Tsoukaris*,  
Civil Action No. 20-3481 (JMV), 2020 WL 1808843 (D.N.J. Apr. 9, 2020) .....36, 38

*Reilly v. City of Harrisburg*,  
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) .....23, 34

*Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.*,  
525 U.S. 471 (1999).....24

*Sanford v. Stiles*,  
456 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006) .....32, 33

*Singer Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. Milgram*,  
650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011) .....23

*Sullivan v. City of Pittsburgh*,  
811 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1987) .....35

*Thakker v. Doll*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 1671563 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2020).....36

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.*,  
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....25

*Wood v. Ostrander*,  
879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989) .....30

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 704.....24

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....24

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....26

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(2)(A)(iii) .....16, 29, 33, 39

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5).....24

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9).....24

28 U.S.C. § 547.....27

**Other Authorities**

@DOJ\_EOIR,  
Twitter (June 24, 2020, 12:06PM),  
[https://twitter.com/DOJ\\_EOIR/status/1275822667275341829](https://twitter.com/DOJ_EOIR/status/1275822667275341829).....14

Apoorva Mandavilli,  
*The Coronavirus Can Be Airborne Indoors, W.H.O. Says*, N.Y.  
Times, Jul. 9, 2020.....5

Brent Johnson,  
*Gov. Murphy defends canceling N.J. indoor dining reopening.*  
*‘We’re trying to stay one step ahead of this virus.’*, N.J. Advance  
Media, June 30, 2020,  
<https://www.nj.com/coronavirus/2020/06/gov-murphy-defends-canceling-nj-indoor-dining-reopening-were-trying-to-stay-one-step-ahead-of-this-virus.html>.....8

Catherine Wilson,  
*It Can be Done! Far-Flung Zoom Trial Accomplished With Strong  
Wi-Fi, Willingness*, Daily Business Review, Apr. 20, 2020,  
<https://www.law.com/dailybusinessreview/2020/04/20/it-can-be-done-far-flung-zoom-trial-accomplished-with-strong-wi-fi-willingness/>.....19

Chia-Yi Hou,  
*‘Mild’ cases of coronavirus may have serious long-term and  
recurring effects*, The Hill, July 10, 2020,  
<https://thehill.com/changing-america/well-being/prevention-cures/506752-mild-cases-of-coronavirus-may-not-be-as-mild-as> .....6

Coronavirus Resource Ctr.,  
Johns Hopkins Univ. & Med. (last visited Aug. 7, 2020),  
<https://coronavirus.jhu.edu/map.html> .....4

COVID-19 One Stop, Scheduled Court Hearings, N.J. Courts  
(last visited Aug. 7, 2020),  
[https://njcourts.gov/public/covid19\\_one-stop.html#court hearings](https://njcourts.gov/public/covid19_one-stop.html#court%20hearings) .....18

COVID-19: vulnerable and high risk groups, World Health Organization (last visited July 27, 2020), <https://www.who.int/westernpacific/emergencies/covid-19/information/high-risk-groups>.....5

District of New Jersey COVID-19 Recovery Guidelines Phase II, U.S. Dist. Ct. Dist. of N.J. at 7 (last visited Aug. 7, 2020), <https://www.njd.uscourts.gov/sites/njd/files/DNJ%20COVID%20RECOVERY%20PHASE%20II%20FINAL.pdf> .....18

EOIR Operational Status During Coronavirus Pandemic, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/eoir-operational-status-during-coronavirus-pandemic> (last visited Aug. 7, 2020).....28

*Fla. Ex-Cons Who Can’t Pay Fines Set For Voting Rights Win*, Law360, May 6, 2020, <https://www.law360.com/articles/1270061/fla-ex-cons-who-can-t-pay-fines-set-for-voting-rights-win> .....19

Gisela Crespo, *et al.*, *US gets reality checks on Covid-19 vaccine, duration of symptoms*, CNN, July 24, 2020, <https://www.cnn.com/2020/07/24/health/us-coronavirus-friday/index.html>.....6

Holly Yan, *Fauci says the WHO’s comment on asymptomatic spread is wrong. Here’s the difference between asymptomatic and pre-symptomatic spread*, CNN, June 10, 2020, <https://www.cnn.com/2020/06/09/health/asymptomatic-presymptomatic-coronavirus-spread-explained-wellness/index.html> .....5

How COVID-19 Spreads, Ctrs. For Disease Control & Prevention (updated June 16, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/how-covid-spreads.html> .....4



Jason Lemon,  
*Dr. Fauci Says Easing Lockdown Measures Too Soon Will Lead to “Big Spike” in Coronavirus Cases: “It’s Gonna Backfire”*,  
Newsweek, Apr. 20, 2020, <https://www.newsweek.com/dr-fauci-says-easing-lockdown-measures-too-soon-will-lead-big-spike-coronavirus-cases-its-1498944> .....9

Jonathan Corum, Katherine J. Wu, & Carl Zimmer,  
*Coronavirus Drug and Treatment Tracker*, N.Y. Times, updated July 22, 2020,  
<https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/science/coronavirus-drugs-treatments.html> .....6

Letter from Am. Immigration Council, *et al.*,  
to James McHenry (June 15, 2020),  
<https://www.aila.org/File/DownloadEmbeddedFile/85133>.....13

Letter from Senator Elizabeth Warren, *et al.*,  
to James McHenry (June 23, 2020),  
<https://www.warren.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Letter%20to%20EOIR%20re.%20reopening%20-%20final%20-%2006.23.2020.pdf>.....13

Matt Arco & Brent Johnson,  
*N.J. reports 378 new coronavirus cases as rate of transmission drops again but remains above key mark*, N.J. Advance Media, Aug. 5, 2020, <https://www.nj.com/coronavirus/2020/08/nj-reports-378-new-coronavirus-cases-as-rate-of-transmission-drops-again-but-remains-above-key-mark.html> .....9

Matt Arco,  
*Murphy reverses indoor gathering rules in N.J. after a spike in the spread of coronavirus*, N.J. Advance Media, Aug. 3, 2020,  
<https://www.nj.com/coronavirus/2020/08/murphy-reverses-indoor-gathering-rules-in-nj-after-a-spike-in-the-spread-of-coronavirus.html> .....9

Memorandum from James R. McHenry III, Director, to All of EOIR (June 11, 2020),  
<https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1284706/download> .....16

N.J. Exec. Order No. 103 (Mar. 9, 2020),  
<https://nj.gov/infobank/eo/056murphy/pdf/EO-103.pdf>.....4



Press release, N.J. Courts, ‘A Monumental Task’: How New Jersey Courts Balanced Public Safety and Access to Justice During a Worldwide Pandemic (Apr. 14, 2020),  
<https://njcourts.gov/pressrel/2020/pr041420a.pdf?c=ncM>.....17

Proclamation on Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Outbreak, The White House (Mar. 13, 2020),  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/proclamation-declaring-national-emergency-concerning-novel-coronavirus-disease-covid-19-outbreak/>.....4

Ryan Prior,  
*I can’t shake Covid-19: Warnings from young survivors still suffering*, CNN, July 19, 2020,  
<https://www.cnn.com/2020/07/18/health/long-term-effects-young-people-covid-wellness/index.html>.....6

Science and Technical Resources related to Indoor Air and Coronavirus (COVID-19), U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency (last visited Aug. 7, 2020),  
<https://www.epa.gov/coronavirus/science-and-technical-resources-related-indoor-air-and-coronavirus-covid-19>.....5

Shannon Dooling,  
*After Increasing Its Caseload, Attorneys Say Boston’s Immigration Court Is In ‘Disarray,’* WBUR, July 24, 2020,  
<https://amp.wbur.org/news/2020/07/24/boston-immigration-court-disarray>.....13

Social Distancing, Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (updated July 15, 2020),  
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/social-distancing.html> .....6, 7

Standing Order Regarding Telephonic Appearances for Master and Merits Hearing, U.S. Immigration Court, Newark, N.J. (June 19, 2020),  
<https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1287336/download> .....14

Summer Concepcion, *NJ Governor Urges National Mask Requirement: ‘Not Debatable,’* Talking Points Memo, July 5, 2020, <http://talkingpointsmemo.com/news/new-jersey-governor-murphy-national-mask-requirement-not-debatable> .....7

U.S. Court Closings, Cancellations and Restrictions Due to COVID-19, Paul Hastings (last visited Aug. 7, 2020), <https://www.paulhastings.com/about-us/advice-for-businesses-in-dealing-with-the-expanding-coronavirus-events/u.s.-court-closings-cancellations-and-restrictions-due-to-covid-19>..... 19

When and how is New Jersey lifting restrictions?, N.J. Dep’t of Health, (updated July 20, 2020), <https://covid19.nj.gov/faqs/nj-information/reopening-guidance/when-and-how-is-new-jersey-lifting-restrictions-what-does-a-responsible-and-strategic-restart-of-new-jerseys-economy-look-like>.....7, 8

WHO Director-General’s opening remarks at the media briefing on COVID-19, World Health Org. (Mar. 11, 2020), <https://www.who.int/dg/speeches/detail/who-director-general-s-opening-remarks-at-the-media-briefing-on-covid-19---11-march-2020>.....4

World Map, Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (updated July 20, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/global-covid-19/world-map.html> .....3

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 .....22

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 1003.25(c).....16, 29, 33, 39

8 C.F.R. §§ 1003.101, 1003.102.....34

8 C.F.R. § 1003.101(a).....21

8 C.F.R. § 1003.102 .....21, 26

8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(c)(8).....40

**Constitutional Provisions**

Fourteenth Amendment .....30

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....23, 30
